

II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

4. National income *

Period	seasonally adjusted +									
	Gross national income (GNP) 1		National income		Compensation of employees (residents) 1,2 (R)			Entrepreneurial and property income 1,3 (R)		
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income
2008 Q4	645.509	-1.4	468.899	-2.0	322.284	0.9	68.7	146.615	-7.7	31.3
2009 Q1	627.161	-2.8	453.564	-3.3	319.585	-0.8	70.5	133.979	-8.6	29.5
Q2	629.084	0.3	453.776	0.0	318.658	-0.3	70.2	135.118	0.9	29.8
Q3	642.202	2.1	465.392	2.6	320.729	0.6	68.9	144.663	7.1	31.1
Q4	651.475	1.4	472.966	1.6	322.171	0.4	68.1	150.795	4.2	31.9
2010 Q1	649.329	-0.3	476.786	0.8	325.554	1.1	68.3	151.232	0.3	31.7
Q2	662.073	2.0	481.624	1.0	328.290	0.8	68.2	153.334	1.4	31.8
Q3	672.671	1.6	490.512	1.8	331.703	1.0	67.6	158.809	3.6	32.4
Q4	683.707	1.6	500.712	2.1	334.967	1.0	66.9	165.745	4.4	33.1
2011 Q1	695.934	1.8	511.095	2.1	339.799	1.4	66.5	171.296	3.3	33.5
Q2	700.652	0.7	510.988	-0.0	343.742	1.2	67.3	167.246	-2.4	32.7
Q3	709.796	1.3	518.991	1.6	345.791	0.6	66.6	173.200	3.6	33.4
Q4	711.188	0.2	520.422	0.3	348.628	0.8	67.0	171.794	-0.8	33.0
2012 Q1	716.336	0.7	524.703	0.8	353.044	1.3	67.3	171.659	-0.1	32.7
Q2	712.662	-0.5	518.986	-1.1	357.708	1.3	68.9	161.278	-6.0	31.1
Q3	717.813	0.7	521.702	0.5	359.789	0.6	69.0	161.913	0.4	31.0
Q4	720.111	0.3	523.055	0.3	362.605	0.8	69.3	160.450	-0.9	30.7
2013 Q1	717.240	-0.4	521.162	-0.4	363.945	0.4	69.8	157.217	-2.0	30.2
Q2	735.339	2.5	536.576	3.0	367.403	1.0	68.5	169.173	7.6	31.5
Q3	739.250	0.5	536.060	-0.1	370.924	1.0	69.2	165.136	-2.4	30.8
Q4	741.985	0.4	538.740	0.5	373.817	0.8	69.4	164.923	-0.1	30.6
2014 Q1	751.311	1.3	548.747	1.9	379.288	1.5	69.1	169.459	2.8	30.9
Q2	756.820	0.7	551.496	0.5	382.316	0.8	69.3	169.180	-0.2	30.7
Q3	766.510	1.3	558.641	1.3	385.709	0.9	69.0	172.932	2.2	31.0
Q4	772.476	0.8	562.499	0.7	388.863	0.8	69.1	173.636	0.4	30.9
2015 Q1	773.958	0.2	565.253	0.5	392.450	0.9	69.4	172.803	-0.5	30.6
Q2	779.693	0.7	567.990	0.5	398.379	1.5	70.1	169.611	-1.8	29.9
Q3	794.204	1.9	580.083	2.1	401.793	0.9	69.3	178.290	5.1	30.7
Q4	800.057	0.7	583.094	0.5	405.938	1.0	69.6	177.156	-0.6	30.4
2016 Q1	809.948	1.2	593.392	1.8	409.400	0.9	69.0	183.992	3.9	31.0
Q2	824.632	1.8	607.050	2.3	412.729	0.8	68.0	194.321	5.6	32.0
Q3	822.275	-0.3	602.468	-0.8	417.175	1.1	69.2	185.293	-4.6	30.8
Q4	830.027	0.9	606.662	0.7	422.328	1.2	69.6	184.334	-0.5	30.4
2017 Q1	843.703	1.6	618.510	2.0	427.124	1.1	69.1	191.386	3.8	30.9
Q2	846.524	0.3	619.653	0.2	432.176	1.2	69.7	187.477	-2.0	30.3
Q3	858.514	1.4	631.313	1.9	436.064	0.9	69.1	195.249	4.1	30.9
Q4	869.110	1.2	635.663	0.7	441.833	1.3	69.5	193.830	-0.7	30.5
2018 Q1	881.702	1.4	648.232	2.0	447.123	1.2	69.0	201.109	3.8	31.0
Q2	892.590	1.2	655.457	1.1	452.948	1.3	69.1	202.509	0.7	30.9
Q3	890.614	-0.2	651.521	-0.6	458.463	1.2	70.4	193.058	-4.7	29.6
Q4	904.195	1.5	661.514	1.5	462.180	0.8	69.9	199.334	3.3	30.1
2019 Q1	909.885	0.6	666.381	0.7	468.139	1.3	70.3	198.242	-0.5	29.7
Q2	911.939	0.2	666.026	-0.1	475.160	1.5	71.3	190.866	-3.7	28.7
Q3	924.380	1.4	676.156	1.5	480.393	1.1	71.0	195.763	2.6	29.0
Q4	922.016	-0.3	669.472	-1.0	480.093	-0.1	71.7	189.379	-3.3	28.3
2020 Q1	908.160	-1.5	662.474	-1.0	481.567	0.3	72.7	180.907	-4.5	27.3
Q2	828.949	-8.7	604.596	-8.7	460.745	-4.3	76.2	143.851	-20.5	23.8
Q3	889.343	7.3	655.675	8.4	476.013	3.3	72.6	179.662	24.9	27.4
Q4	911.934	2.5	671.641	2.4	481.460	1.1	71.7	190.181	5.9	28.3
2021 Q1	918.892	0.8	679.217	1.1	477.763	-0.8	70.3	201.454	5.9	29.7
Q2	940.083	2.3	694.862	2.3	485.946	1.7	69.9	208.916	3.7	30.1
Q3	963.746	2.5	700.941	0.9	499.316	2.8	71.2	201.625	-3.5	28.8
Q4	982.749	2.0	718.341	2.5	505.218	1.2	70.3	213.123	5.7	29.7
2022 Q1	1,007.406	2.5	720.307	0.3	511.830	1.3	71.1	208.477	-2.2	28.9
Q2	1,018.744	1.1	723.590	0.5	515.777	0.8	71.3	207.813	-0.3	28.7
Q3	1,031.378	1.2	738.313	2.0	523.148	1.4	70.9	215.165	3.5	29.1
Q4	1,051.101	1.9	754.558	2.2	535.692	2.4	71.0	218.866	1.7	29.0
2023 Q1	1,076.435	2.4	780.049	3.4	546.830	2.1	70.1	233.219	6.6	29.9
Q2	1,082.816	0.6	777.607	-0.3	554.326	1.4	71.3	223.281	-4.3	28.7
Q3	1,092.412	0.9	792.753	1.9	561.681	1.3	70.9	231.072	3.5	29.1
Q4	1,104.322	1.1	801.860	1.1	572.770	2.0	71.4	229.090	-0.9	28.6
2024 Q1	1,111.861	0.7	795.329	-0.8	579.402	1.2	72.9	215.927	-5.7	27.1
Q2	1,121.624	0.9	804.124	1.1	585.444	1.0	72.8	218.680	1.3	27.2
Q3	1,119.661	-0.2	800.397	-0.5	592.731	1.2	74.1	207.666	-5.0	25.9
Q4	1,124.955	0.5	800.311	-0.0	600.273	1.3	75.0	200.038	-3.7	25.0
2025 Q1	1,142.410	1.6	807.718	0.9	607.563	1.2	75.2	200.155	0.1	24.8
Q2	1,156.745	1.3	827.860	2.5	615.634	1.3	74.4	212.226	6.0	25.6
Q3	1,161.055	0.4	831.243	0.4	624.127	1.4	75.1	207.116	-2.4	24.9
Q4	1,171.514	0.9	840.416	1.1	629.787	0.9	74.9	210.629	1.7	25.1

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. * Last update: February 2026. + Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 2 Including employers contributions to social security funds. 3 Including,

besides entrepreneurial income, income from interest, dividends, distribution of profits, net rents and reinvested earnings on foreign investment. 4 Figures revised as of Q1 2025.